

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

BRIAN KEITH ROBERTS,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 156223

Court of Appeals No. 327296

Circuit Court No. 14-0714 FC

\_\_\_\_\_/

**KALAMAZOO COUNTY PROSECUTOR**  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

\_\_\_\_\_  
**STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE**  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

**Defendant-Appellee's Supplemental Brief in Opposition to  
the Prosecution's Application for Leave to Appeal**

**STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE**

**BY: ERIN VAN CAMPEN (P76587)**  
**MICHAEL R. WALDO (P72342)**  
**Assistant Defenders**  
3300 Penobscot Building  
645 Griswold St.  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
(313) 256-9833

**Table of Contents**

**Table of Authorities** ..... i

**Statement of Questions Presented** .....iv

**Argument Summary**..... 1

**Statement of Facts** .....3

**Argument** ..... 4

I. The Court of Appeals correctly held that trial counsel was constitutionally ineffective for failing to independently investigate the state’s medical evidence, which was the cornerstone of its case. As a result, counsel failed to consult appropriate, independent experts to prepare his defense, failed to effectively cross-examine the state’s experts, and failed to present available expert testimony supporting the defense..... 4

A. The Sixth Amendment requires trial counsel to undertake an independent investigation into the state’s evidence before settling on a strategy for trial..... 4

B. Trial counsel performed deficiently when he failed to conduct an independent investigation into the prosecution’s medical evidence and then failed to adequately challenge the prosecution experts’ testimony..... 7

1. Trial counsel had a duty to investigate the complex medical evidence underlying the prosecution experts’ opinions that Nehemiah’s injuries were necessarily caused by a violent or extreme force ..... 7

2. The Court of Appeals properly reversed the trial court’s ruling on deficient performance because counsel failed to investigate the controversial medical opinions provided by the prosecution experts, and failed to present available expert testimony that would have refuted the prosecution experts’ opinions and established that Mr. Roberts’ version of events was consistent with the medical evidence ..... 9

a. Prior to this case, trial counsel never worked on a case involving abusive head trauma and appeared to be unaware that the state’s expert opinion testimony was controversial within the medical field..... 10

b. Trial counsel failed to undertake the necessary independent investigation into the state’s evidence and controversial expert testimony, even though it was central to the state’s case..... 12

c. Trial counsel’s decision to cease his investigation after consulting a pediatrician and interviewing the state’s medical examiner was objectively unreasonable and was not the result of a reasoned strategic judgment. .... 15

- d. Factual distinctions between this case and *Ackley* do not alter counsel’s fundamental duty to investigate the prosecution’s evidence and consult appropriate experts who might reveal weaknesses in the prosecution’s case.....17
- C. Had Mr. Roberts’ trial attorney consulted with qualified, independent experts in the same fields as the prosecution’s experts, the jury would have learned that Mr. Roberts’ version of events was consistent with the medical evidence; there is a reasonable probability counsel’s error affected the outcome of Mr. Roberts’ trial. ....19
  - 1. The Court of Appeals properly reversed the trial court’s prejudice analysis because the trial court applied a higher prejudice burden than the law allows.....21
  - 2. The Court of Appeals properly reversed the trial court’s prejudice analysis because the trial court erroneously concluded that the expert testimony at the *Ginther* hearing was cumulative of the purported concessions trial counsel obtained from the prosecution experts at trial.....24
    - a. The record shows that trial counsel did not obtain meaningful concessions from the prosecution’s experts.....25
    - b. Available experts would have undermined the prosecution experts’ assertions about force and provided other possible explanations for the extent of Nehemiah’s injuries, providing far more support for the defense than any concessions obtained by trial counsel.....27
  - 3. The Court of Appeals properly reversed the trial court’s prejudice analysis because the trial court overstated the strength of the evidence against Mr. Roberts and failed to consider the impact of additional errors on the outcome of the trial.....31
    - a. The trial court and prosecution overstate the strength of the non-expert testimony offered to show malice.....31
    - b. The trial court and prosecution ignored the impact of other errors in their prejudice analysis.....33
- D. This case involves the straightforward application of well-established authorities and was correctly decided by the Court of Appeals in a unanimous, unpublished opinion; this Court should deny leave to appeal and/or affirm the decision below. ....35
- Summary and Request for Relief.....36**

Table of Authorities**Cases**

<i>Ceasor v Ocwieja</i> , 655 Fed Appx 263 (CA 6, 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Commonwealth v Millien</i> , 474 Mass 417; 50 NE3d 417 (2016).....	10
<i>Couch v Booker</i> , 632 F3d 241 (CA 6 2011) .....	7
<i>Daubert v Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc</i> , 509 US 579; 113 S Ct 2786; 125 L Ed 2d 469 (1993) .....	27
<i>Harrington v Richter</i> , 562 US 86; 131 S Ct 770; 178 L Ed 2d 624 (2011) .....	6, 23, 30
<i>Hinton v Alabama</i> , 571 US 263; 134 S Ct 1081; 188 L Ed 2d 1 (2014) .....	6, 18
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999) .....	14
<i>Matthews v Abramajtyis</i> , 319 F 3d 780 (CA 6 2018) .....	23
<i>People v DiMambro</i> , 318 Mich App 204; 897 NW2d 333 (2016).....	14
<i>People v Aaron</i> , 409 Mich 672; 299 NW2d 304 (1980) .....	9
<i>People v Ackley</i> , 497 Mich 381; 870 NW2d 858 (2015) .....	passim
<i>People v Armstrong</i> , 124 Mich App 766; 335 NW 2d 687 (1983).....	22
<i>People v Armstrong</i> , 490 Mich 281; 806 NW2d 676 (2011).....	4, 5
<i>People v Chapo</i> , 283 Mich App 360; 770 NW2d 68 (2009) .....	5
<i>People v Dixon</i> , 263 Mich App 393; 688 NW2d 308 (2004) .....	6
<i>People v Duncan</i> , 494 Mich 713; 835 NW2d 399 (2013).....	4
<i>People v Ginther</i> , 390 Mich 436; 212 NW2d 922 (1973) .....	4
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 245 Mich App 243; 631 NW2d 1 (2001).....	4
<i>People v Kelly</i> , 186 Mich App 524; 465 NW2d 569 (1990).....	6
<i>People v Leblanc</i> , 465 Mich 575; 640 NW2d 246 (2002) .....	33
<i>People v Payne</i> , 285 Mich App 181; 774 NW2d 714 (2009) .....	22
<i>People v Pickens</i> , 446 Mich 298; 521 NW2d 797 (1994).....	5, 21

*People v Pinkey*, \_\_NW2d\_\_; 2018 WL 2025819.....34

*People v Simmons*, 140 Mich App 681; 364 NW 2d 783 (1985) .....22

*People v Trakhtenberg*, 493 Mich 38; 826 NW2d 136 (2012).....passim

*People v Williams*, 223 Mich App 409; 566 NW 2d 649 (1997) .....4

*Ramonez v Berghuis*, 490 F3d 482 (CA 6 2007) .....23

*Richey v Bradshaw*, 498 F 3d 344 (CA 6 2007) .....29

*Strickland v Washington*, 466 US 668; 104 S Ct 2052; 80 L Ed 2d 674 (1984).....passim

*Wiggins v Smith*, 539 US 510; 123 S Ct 2527; 156 L Ed 2d 471 (2003) .....passim

**Constitutions, Statutes, and Court Rules**

US Const, Am VI.....5

US Const, Am XIV .....5

Const 1963, art 1, § 20.....5

MCL 52.212 .....14

MCL 750.136b(2).....9

MCL 750.316(1)(b) .....9

MCR 7.215(C)(1).....14

MCR 7.305(B).....35

**Other Authorities**

M Crim JI 3.5.....28

*The Next Innocence Project: Shaken Baby Syndrome and the Criminal Courts*, 87 Wash U L Rev 1 (2009) .....  
 ..... 12, 33

*Shaken Baby Syndrome, Abusive Head Trauma, and Actual Innocence: Getting It Right*, 12 Hous J L and  
Policy 209, 212 (2012) ..... 12, 33
